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‘Survey of Health, Ageing and Retirement in Europe’

• interdisciplinary panel study
• health, economic and social situation
• CAPI interviews of persons aged 50+ 

and their partners
• first wave (2004) includes more than 

27000 individuals in eleven European 
countries

Sweden, Denmark, 
Netherlands, Belgium, 
Germany, France, 
Austria, Switzerland, 
Italy, Spain, Greece

www.share-project.org
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Introduction

“growing burden of ageing“

productive potential of the elderly
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• First step in a larger project on: 
Informal work of elderly in Germany and Europe

INFAR consists of two parts:
• University of Bochum: 

life course perspective (Germany/SOEP)
• MEA, University of Mannheim: 

cross country comparison (Europe/SHARE)

Introduction
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Cross country comparison

individual factors:  
individual & social resources
general patterns: 

• across types of informal work? 
• across countries?

contextual factors: 
influences of welfare state characteristics

types of informal work: complements or substitutes?

Introduction
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Productive Potential of the Elderly

differences in the degree of formality 
differences in the degree of obligation
public private 

housework

voluntary work informal help informal care
paid work unpaid / informal work
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Previous Research

• volunteering peeks in mid life and declines among the 
elderly (but older volunteers are often more highly 
committed)

• volunteers are characterized by higher SES, 
esp. higher education, greater religiosity, previous 
engagement, better health etc.

• volunteering is beneficial for the volunteers, 
with regard to life satisfaction, health etc.

• only few cross country studies exist, they show large 
differences in levels of involvement in Europe
(North-South gradient)
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Measurement of informal work in SHARE

• active engagement in voluntary work, informal help, and informal
care in the last month

rather conservative estimate of prevalence since voluntary 
work and informal help is often performed on a rather 
irregular basis

• measurement of informal care in SHARE
care is asked twice in SHARE, previous module asks already 
detailed questions about providing care & helping
the question used here is included in a battery of items 
including volunteering, informal help and other activities 
(mainly outside the household)
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Voluntary Work

Have you done any of these activities in 
the last month?

• Done voluntary or charity work

18 – 22 %

9 – 15 %

2 – 7 %

--

2727412.3Total
23302.5ES
26643.0GR
24946.7IT
19109.0AT
292710.8DE
292314.3FR
94714.5CH

363215.5BE
160717.7DK
299118.0SE
284921.9NL

N%
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Informal Help
Have you done any of these activities in 

the last month?
• Provided help to family, friends or 

neighbours

6 – 15 %

17 – 26 %

29 – 39 %

2727423.1Total
23305.8ES
249412.9IT
266415.1GR
292717.3DE
191021.2AT
94721.2CH

292325.6FR
363228.9BE
284930.0NL
160732.9DK
299138.7SE

N%
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Informal Care

Have you done any of these activities in 
the last month?

• Cared for a sick or disabled adult

~3 %

5 – 7 %

7 – 9 %

272746.3Total
23302.7ES
24943.1IT
16075.3DK
26645.5GR
29236.4FR
29276.5DE
19106.8AT
28497.3NL
9477.5CH

29917.9SE
36328.6BE

N%
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voluntary work
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How often in the last four weeks have you
•done voluntary or charity work
•cared for a sick or disabled adult
•provided help to family, friends or  
neighbours

- Almost daily
- Almost every week
- Less often 

N = 6305

N =1707 

N = 3356 

Frequency of informal work
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religious participation

depression

chronic diseases

good health

retired & other:  -employment status

education

living alone:  -living alone:  -living alone:  -partnership status

age

women: ++gender

careinformal helpvoluntary work

positive rather positive ++ higher 
negative rather negative - rather lower

Bivariate associations: individual level
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voluntary work by age
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voluntary work by self perceived health
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informal help by chronic diseases
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informal care by depression
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religious participation

depression

chronic diseases

good health

retired & other:  -employment status

education

living alone:  -living alone:  -living alone:  -partnership status

age

women: ++gender

careinformal helpvoluntary work

positive rather positive ++ higher 
negative rather negative - rather lower

Bivariate associations: individual level
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Country level associations
Helping and Volunteering
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Country level associations
Helping and providing care
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Country level associations
Volunteering and providing care
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Conclusions
• high potential of informal work of elderly 

up to 40 percent involved in informal help
up to 20 percent do voluntary work
up to 10 percent care for others

• remarkable consistency 
in associations between individual characteristics 
and informal work across national context
in patterns between volunteering and helping, but 
differences concerning care
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Conclusions

• higher levels of informal work in Northern countries, 
lower in Mediterranean countries

esp. voluntary work and informal help
care rather different 

• nevertheless spatial pattern remarkably stable across 
types of informal work
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Next steps

Multivarite Analyses & Multilevel Analyses

Influence of welfare state features?
• Identification of contextual factors:

institutions 
culture
economy 
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Quelle: Rheinpfalz, 29.01.06

Thank you!   Questions?


